## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7218606

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NO LIMBITS, INC.	03/02/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JAMES WETZEL
Street Address:	78 PHYLLIS PLACE
City:	IOWA CITY
State/Country:	IOWA
Postal Code:	52245

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16595955

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (319)365-8443

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3193659461

Email: uspto@shuttleworthlaw.com

Correspondent Name: SHUTTLEWORTH & INGERSOLL, P.L.C.

Address Line 1: 115 3RD STREET SE, SUITE 500

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 2107

Address Line 4: CEDAR RAPIDS, UNITED STATES 52406

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32454-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JASON R. SYTSMA
SIGNATURE:	/Jason R. Sytsma/
DATE SIGNED:	03/10/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=01933078#page1.tif source=01933078#page2.tif source=01933078#page3.tif source=01933078#page4.tif

source=01933078#page5.tif

#### CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of 2/200, is made by No Limbits, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("No Limbits Corp."), successor to Cole Designs, LLC dba No Limbits, an lowalimited liability company, in favor of James Wetzel, an individual ("Wetzel"), located at 78 Phyllis Pl., Iowa City, IA 52245. No Limbits Corp. and Wetzel may be referred to separately hereafter as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, No Limbits Corp. has conveyed, transferred, and assigned to Wetzel the Patents listed below, and has agreed to execute and deliver this Confirmatory Patent Assignment Agreement, for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

NOW THEREFORE, The Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, No Limbits Corp. agrees to convey, assign, and transfer, and hereby does convey, assign, and transfer to Wetzel, and Wetzel hereby accepts, all of No Limbits Corp.'s right, title, and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned Patents"):
  - (a) the patents and patent applications set forth in Schedule 1 hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations, and renewals thereof (the "Patents");
  - (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of No Limbits Corp. accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world:
  - (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
  - (d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. No Limbits Corp. hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Wetzel. Following the date hereof, upon Wetzel's reasonable request and at Wetzel's sole cost and expense, No Limbits Corp. shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Wetzel and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Patents to Wetzel.

- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.
- 5. Successors and Assigns. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. Governing Law. This Patent Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Patent Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Iowa, without regard to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Iowa or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, No Limbits Corp. has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written. No Limbits Corp. By: Name: Erica Cole Title: ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATE OF: \SS. COUNTY OF: before me personally appeared On the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_ , personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that [he/she] executed the same in [his/her] authorized capacity as the \_\_\_\_\_\_ of No Limbits Corp., and acknowledged the instrument to be [his/her] free act and deed/the free act and deed of No Limbits Corp. for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. Notary Public Printed Name: My Commission Expires: AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED: Wetzel By:Namé: Janies Wetzel Title: Ìndividual ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATE OF: 2064 )SS. COUNTY OF: 30H/Ser) On the \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \*\*THACH \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2022\_\_\_, before me personally appeared James Wetzel, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, who, being duly swom, did depose and say that he executed the same, and acknowledged the instrument to be his free act and deed for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. CONLEY NASH Commission Number 835492 tay Complesius Expires

My Commission Expires: H/05/2024

Printed Name: Conjugy 1/1888

REEL: 059228 FRAME: 0635

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, No Limbits Corp. h Assignment as of the date first above written.	as duly executed and delivered this Patent
	No Limbits Corp.
	By: 9/ CM
	Name: Erica Cole Title: Founder, CEO
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
STATE OF: Modouri	)
COUNTY OF: GI Lonis City	)SS.
On the 2 day of March , 2022,	the person whose name is subscribed to tose and say that [he/she] executed the of No Limbits Corp., and deed/the free act and deed of No
	By:
	Name: James Wetzel Title: Individual
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	•
STATE OF:	)
COUNTY OF:	)SS. )
On the day of Wetzel, personally known to me (or proved to me on the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instruand say that he executed the same, and acknowledged the for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.	ment, who, being duly sworn, did denose
	Notary Public Printed Name:
My Commission Expíres:	

### SCHEDULE 1

# ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

#### Patents: None

## Patent Applications:

Title	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Filing Date
Prosthesis Cover and Method of Manufacture	US	16/595,955	10/08/2019

PATENT REEL: 059228 FRAME: 0637

**RECORDED: 03/10/2022**